MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP. 241

trucks of a rated carrying capacity of more than 3 tons; and provided, further, that motor trucks having a rated carrying capacity of $\pm \frac{1}{2}$ 3 tons or less shall be subject to such exemption from registration as is provided for in section ± 0 which are duly registered according to the laws of another state or country which grants like privileges to such trucks registered in this state, and to the operators thereof, shall not be required to be registered in this state when operating within the 15 mile zone limit herein provided.'

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 240

AN ACT Relating to the Canning of Clams.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1933, c. 2, § 51, amended. Section 51 of chapter 2 of the public laws of 1933, as amended by chapter 167 of the public laws of 1933, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 51. Close time for clams, quahaugs and mussels, for canning; penalty. The canning, packing, and barreling of clams, quahaugs and mussels either fresh or in salt, and the digging of clams, quahaugs and mussels for the purpose of canning, packing, or barreling, between the 15th day of June May and the 15th 1st day of September October following, is hereby prohibited under a penalty of \$1 a bushel in the shell. But this section shall not apply to the barrelling of clams, quahaugs and mussels in the shell for consumption in this state.'

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 241

AN ACT Relating to Licenses and Certificates for Selling Clams.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1933, c. 208, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 208 of the public laws of 1933, as amended by section 2 of chapter 119 of the public laws of 1935, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Licenses and certificates, how issued; application for; fee for. Application for license shall be made by applicants on blanks furnished by the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries. Each application for li-

cense must be signed by the applicant, and must show the exact name of the locality from which clams, quahaugs and mussels are to be dug or taken, the location of the shucking house or principal place of business of the person, firm, or corporation making the application. The license fee shall be \$5 for each license or renewal thereof. If the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries approves the application, he may issue to the applicant a license; such license shall be numbered, and shall state the name, the address, the principal place of business of the person, firm, or corporation to whom the license is issued, and also the area, designated by local name, and number, from which clams, quahaugs and mussels can be dug or taken and sold as covered by the license granted. Said The license relating to the taking and shipping of clams, quahaugs and mussels from the counties of Sagadahoc, Cumberland and York shall run for the current year until the 1st day of June following date of application, on which date it shall terminate, unless sooner revoked as herein provided, and it shall be renewed annually thereafter. The license relating to the taking and shipping of clams, quahaugs and mussels from Washington, Hancock, Waldo, Knox and Lincoln counties shall run from the 1st day of October until the 15th day of the following May, on which date it shall terminate unless sooner revoked as herein provided, and it shall be renewed annually thereafter.

Application for certificate shall be made by applicants on blanks furnished by the commissioner of agriculture. Each application for certificate must be signed by the applicant and must show the exact name of the locality from which clams, quahaugs or mussels are to be dug or taken, the location of the shucking house if one is maintained and the principal place of business within the state of the person, firm or corporation making the application, and the names of all persons digging clams, quahaugs and mussels for the applicant. If the commissioner of agriculture approves the application he may issue the applicant a certificate. Such certificate shall bear the same number as the license of the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, and shall designate by local name the area from which the clams, quahaugs, or mussels can be dug and sold. Said The certificate relating to the taking and shipping of clams, quahaugs and mussels in the counties of Sagadahoc, Cumberland and York shall run for the current year until the 1st day of June following date of application, on which date it shall terminate, unless the license of said applicant has been sooner revoked as herein provided, and it shall be renewed annually thereafter. The certificate relating to the taking and shipping of clams, quahaugs and mussels from Washington, Hancock, Waldo, Knox and Lincoln counties shall run from the 1st day of October until the 15th day of the following May, on which date it shall terminate unless sooner revoked as herein provided, and it shall be renewed annually thereafter.'

Approved April 24, 1937.